RESOLUTION 2006 - 165

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY REQUESTING QUARTERLY MEETINGS BETWEEN NASSAU COUNTY GROWTH MANAGEMENT STAFF AND DUVAL COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING STAFF.

WHEREAS, development is occurring in Nassau County that impacts Duval County; and

WHEREAS, development is occurring in Duval County that impacts Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, it is important to coordinate levels of services standards and concurrency issues that affect both counties; and

WHEREAS, certain large scale development overlap county boundaries and require a coordinated planning approach; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of both Counties to jointly address developments that impact services and resources in each County; and

WHEREAS, a joint approach to development that impacts each County's services and resources meets the requirements of the comp Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 15th day of November, 2006, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1

1. The Mayor of Jacksonville is requested to assist in establishing quarterly meetings between Duval County Planning staff and Nassau County Growth Management staff to address common issues of development.

2. The County Administrator is directed to assist in establishing the joint meetings.

3. The Growth Management Director of Nassau County shall make monthly reports to the Board of County Commissioners as to the meetings and provide recommendations regarding developments that affect both Counties.

4. The Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners and the Mayor of Jacksonville meet periodically to address developments that affect both Counties and propose any legislation necessary to address the development.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

CRAWFORD A. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

z/amyers/res/joint-growth-meetings